GELLIGAER URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968

Gelligaer Urban District Council Public Path (No. 146-Fochriw) Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above named Order (herein-after referred to as "the Order") made on the 10th July 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Gelligaer Urban District Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification,

will be to divert a section of the public right of way No. 146 running from the entrance to the Caeglas Licensed Mine, Fochriw, in an easterly direction for a distance of approximately 100 yards to a new line running from the entrance to the Caeglas Licensed Mine in a north-easterly direction for some 100 yards to connect with an extension of Peak No. 151

direction for some 100 yards to connect with an extension of Path No. 151. A copy of the Order and map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, Hengoed, and may be inspected free of charge at those offices between the hours

of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Monday to Friday (inclusive). Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Gelligaer Urban District Council not later than 20th August 1973, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn the Gelligaer Urban District any so made are withfrawn the Gengati Orban District Council, may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

D. W. C. Morgan, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices.

Hengoed, Glam., CF8 7YB. 11th July 1973. (291)

GELLIGAER URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968

Gelligaer Urban District Council Public Path (No. 15-Penybryn) Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order was confirmed by the Urban District Council of Gelligaer on 10th July 1973, as unopposed. The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the section of public right of way (No. 34) running from Penybryn Terrace, Penybryn, in an easterly direction for a distance of approximately 1,000 feet to a line commencing at a point some 700 feet to the north on the Gelligaer/ Ystrad Mynach Road to connect with the existing path some 1,000 feet east of Penybryn Terrace. A copy of the confirmed Order and map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at

has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Hengoed, between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m.

on Monday to Friday. The Order will become operative at the expiration of 30 days from 10th July 1973.

D. W. C. Morgan, Clerk of the Council. Council Offices,

Hengoed, Glam., CF8 7YB.

12th July 1973. (354)

GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971, SECTION 210 Gloucestershire County Council (KW 62 Kingswood) Public Path Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (here-inafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 9th July 1973 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Gloucestershire County Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tion, will be to extinguish that length of footpath KW 62 in the Urban District of Kingswood from a point 220 feet north-east of the junction of Southey Avenue and Park

Road extending northwards for 185 feet and to create an alternative highway in lieu over a 6 feet wide strip of land from a point 220 feet north-east of the junction of Southey Avenue and Park Road running north and north-west along Southey Avenue for 215 feet to reconnect with footpath KW 62.

A copy of the Order and map contained in it has been deposited at the Kingswood Urban District Council, High Street, Kingswood, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m.—1 p.m. and 2 p.m.—4 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the County Solicitor, Gloucester-shire County Council, Shire Hall, Gloucester not later than 24th August 1973 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Gloucestershire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secre-tary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

(551)John Stevenson, County Solicitor.

HAVERHILL URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, SECTION 214

Public Paths Nos. 5 (part) and 6 (part) Diversion Order 1973

Notice is hereby given that on 18th June 1973 the Haverhill Urban District Council confirmed, without modifica-

tion, the above-named Order. The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the rights of way over Public Paths Nos. 5 (part) and 6 (part) from their previous route to that as stated in Schedule Part II of the above-referred Order.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at these offices between the hours of 9 a.m. to 4 p.m., Mondays to Fridays inclusive. This Order became operative as from 12th July 1973

but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under Schedule 6, para. 3, of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within 6 weeks from 12th July 1973 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 12th July 1973.

R. C. Mitchinson, Clerk of the Haverhill U.D.C.

Council Offices, Haverhill, Suffolk, CB9 9EE.

(517)

HOLMFIRTH URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971, SECTION 210

The Holmfirth Urban District Council Newtown to East-gate, Honley Public Path Stopping-Up Order (No. 2) 1973.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on the 27th June 1973 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Holmfirth Urban District Council

as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tion, will be to extinguish for a length of approximately 31 yards from its junction with Huddersfield Road, Honley the public footpath running from Newtown, Honley to Eastgate and St. Mary's Road and Steps and to create an alternative highway in lieu which will have a starting point at a junction with Huddersfield Road, Honley approximately 12 yards northward of the starting point of the existing path and will run 31 yards in a westerly direction and then 12 yards in a southerly direction to again join the existing path.